
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

25 February 2022 
 
To: Chair - Councillor Pippa Heylings 

Vice-Chair – Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – 

Councillors Paul Bearpark, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone and 
Peter Fane 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, 

Mark Howell, Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington, Eileen Wilson and 
Judith Rippeth 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Monday, 7 March 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2022 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes    
 
5. Draft Green and Blue Strategy - Northstowe Employment Zone 

and Local Centre  
 5 - 52 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Presentation by AR Urbanism.  
   
6. Cambridgeshire Solar Together Update   53 - 64 
 
7. Air Quality Update   65 - 

106 
 
8. Green Investments Update   107 - 

108 
 
9. Forward Plan    
 The Committee meeting on 12 January 2022 added the following 

issues to the Forward Plan: 

 Update on EVCPs 

 Providing guidance to parish councils on declaring a climate 
emergency 

 

   
10. Date of Next Meeting    
 2 pm on Tuesday 21 June 2022.  
   



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall (see end 
of agenda) 

 109 - 
112 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Paul Bearpark 
Graham Cone 
Peter Fane 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor Grenville Chamberlain was in attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
John Cornell Natural Environment Team Leader 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Luke Waddington Climate and Environment Project Officer 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 No apologies were received. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 November 2021 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
 There were no matters arising. 
  
5. HRA Asset Management Strategy 2021-2026 
 
 The Head of Housing presented this report on the Asset Management Strategy 

2021-2026 relating to the Housing Revenue Account, which was being considered 
by Cabinet on 7 February 2022. 
 
In response to questioning the Head of Housing explained that no decision had 
been made on what technology would be used. It was expected that the Strategy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

would identify new forms of technology to ensure high energy efficiency rates in 
the Council’s housing stock. Tenants will be provided information to make the most 
of the available technology and benefit from it. 
 
Improving the energy efficiency of our housing stock 
Councillor Paul Bearpark stated that rising energy costs made improving the 
energy efficiency of our homes a priority for our residents. He suggested that 
residents and tenants could benefit from advice on how heating systems worked. 
The Head of Housing assured the Committee that officers were being recruited to 
offer energy advice to tenants. Councillor Martin Cahn asked how difficult it would 
be to improve the energy efficiency of our housing stock, which included homes 
made of aluminium and pre-fabricated houses. 
 
The Head of Housing explained that needs of tenants would have to be considered 
alongside the possible use of sustainable energy provision. For example, some 
tenants wanted room temperature higher than could easily be delivered by air 
source heat pumps. Expectations might have to be challenged. 
 
The Head of Housing assured the Committee that the Service Manager – Housing 
Assets had the skills to identify climate change related funding that would allow the 
Council to improve the energy efficiency of its building. 
 
Improving biodiversity 
Councillor Grenville Chamberlain suggested that the Council should consider 
improving biodiversity in the areas within the authority’s housing estates. Improving 
the insulation of the homes of those most at risk of fuel poverty should be a 
priority. 
 
Minor amendments 
The Head of Housing explained that any amendments made to the Strategy were 
highlighted in the attached document. Committee members recommended the 
following changes: 

 Page 60 of the report should clarify whether the costs were in today’s 
money or net value terms. 

 Paragraph 21 should specifically refer to climate change. 

 Page 58 states that electric heating was more expensive than gas, which 
was no longer the case. 

 Bike storage should be considered. 
 
Councillor Pippa Heylings stated that the Council needed to consider how the 
Strategy would help the authority to achieve net zero carbon emissions. It was 
unclear what the costs were to retrofit a home and whether the strategy needed be 
determined before the costs were known. 
 
Stock Condition Survey 
The Head of Housing explained that the Council should carry out a comprehensive 
Stock Condition Survey that would identify the housing needs of the District. The 
figures in the report were an estimate, whilst the Stock Condition Survey would 
provide accurate figures. The Stock Condition Survey would determine whether it 
was more efficient to renovate a home or rebuilt it. 

Page 2



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

 
The Committee Recommended that Cabinet agree the Strategy, with the 
amendments highlighted in the report and consideration of: 

 Promoting biodiversity in the surrounding estates. 

 Take into account the impact both mental and physical of fuel poverty. 

 That the climate implications mentioned in page 10 of the report could be 
expanded on. 

 Apprenticeships and training hub should be considered. 
  
6. Future Parks Accelerator - Presentation by Rob Pearce 
 
 The Committee received a presentation form Robert Pearce, the Programme 

Director of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Future Parks Accelerator.  
 
Councillor Peter Fane stated that in 2000 DEFRA had launched its Community 
Forest initiatives and the Council should try and take advantage of these projects 
as they arose. Robert Pearce explained that cooperation between different 
partners in the public sector was important. The demand and needs of residents 
did not respect administrative boundaries. 
 
Councillor Graham Cone warned that a rise in the popularity of Fulbourn Nature 
Reserve had brought challenges in rise in littering, anti-social behaviour and 
disputes relating to car parking issues. Robert Pearce recognised the challenges 
related to sites being overused and agreed that any promotion of a site required 
some form of transport strategy. 
 
Councillor Martin Cahn asked how the Council could promote parks without a 
specific parks department. The Chair recognised the benefit of green spaces for 
residents’ physical and mental health. She suggested that the Council required a 
Parks and Green Space Champion to ensure that green spaces were preserved 
despite the huge development pressure in the District. 

  
7. Update on Plans Regarding Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure - oral 

update 
 
 The Climate and Environment Project Officer updated the Committee on the 

provision of electric charging points for electric vehicles. He explained that there 
had been Government funding for the installation of charging points for exclusive 
use by taxis in the Greater Cambridge area but all the points had been installed in 
the City and none in the District because, with the Council not owning any car 
parks, it had been difficult to find locations for charging points in the District. Two 
rapid chargers and 20 fast chargers were due to be installed at South Cambs Hall 
by the end of March as part of the Greening project. A charging point was due to 
be installed at the Sheltered Housing at Elms Court in Over and the possibility of 
installing chargers at other sheltered housing schemes was also being 
investigated. The Council was working with its partners to increase the use of 
electric vehicles in the District. 
 
In response to questioning the Climate and Environment Project Officer explained 
that Milton Country Park had not proved to be a viable site for chargers as the Park 

Page 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

was not always open to visitors. He agreed to consider the ice rink and the 
recycling centre at Milton as possible locations. 
 
The Chair stated that events were planned for Climate and Environment week 
starting Monday 21 February and parish councils could be consulted on charging 
points then. The Committee Noted the report. 
 

  
8. Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document 
 
 The Natural Environment Team Leader presented this report on the Greater 

Cambridge Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which had been 
out for public consultation. 
 
The Natural Environment Team Leader explained that the website would include 
supporting information which could provide guidance for parish councils and other 
residents but there was a limit to what could be included in the SPD. 
 
The Natural Environment Team Leader agreed to consider amending the SPD to 
clarify that 10 bird boxes would be provided for buildings up to 1,000 square 
metres in size. 
 
Minor amendment 
It was agreed that the word “until” needed to be added in paragraph 5.5.8 after the 
word “However”.  
 
The Committee recognised the need to support the SPD to achieve the 
aspirational biodiversity gain target of 20%. The Recommended that Cabinet 
agree the Biodiversity Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
That Chair suggested that the agreement of the SPD could be announced at the 
Climate and Environment week. 

  
9. Forward Plan and Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 7 

March at 2 pm. The following items were on this meeting’s draft agenda: 

 Update on EVCPs 

 Green Investments Update 

 Air Quality Update 

 Cambridgeshire Solar Together 
 
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment agreed to add an item on 
providing guidance to parish councils on declaring a climate emergency to the 
Forward Plan, to be discussed at either the next meeting or the one after that. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Climate and Environment 
Advisory Committee  
 

7th March 2022 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Kate Swan  

 

 
 

Northstowe Enterprise Zone & Local Centre - Update  

Executive Summary 

1. This briefing note is to provide both background and context to a presentation that 
will be delivered by AR Urbanism to the Climate & Environment Advisory 
Committee.   AR Urbanism will be outlining the emerging plans for the public 
realm, specifically sustainability and green and blue infrastructure at Northstowe 
Local Centre and Enterprise Zone site (which the Council bought in September 
2020).  

Recommendations 

2. The Climate and Environment Advisory Committee is invited to note and 
comment on the emerging plans for sustainability, green and blue infrastructure in 
the presentation.    

Reason for recommendations 

3. The above recommendation is required to ensure that the Climate and 
Environment Advisory Committee is updated on zero carbon and environmental 
measures within the emerging master plan for Northstowe Employment Zone and 
Local Centre. It also provides an opportunity for the Advisory Committee to 
comment on progress. 

Details 

4. AR Urbanism (our Client Advisor Team or ‘CAT’) were appointed in May 2021 to 
provide a professional service for the design and development of the Enterprise 
Zone and Local Centre land at Northstowe. The aim of the Client Advisor Team is 
to consider the wider place making opportunities in this part of Northstowe, by 
developing a strategy and overarching masterplan for all the buildings in the 
Enterprise Zone and Local Centre.   
 

5. The Council owns all of the land and has committed to taking forward the 
development (although the exact delivery route has yet to be agreed). The 
development will also enable the Council to pursue its Business Plan objectives to 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



support businesses; to reach zero-carbon target by 2050; to support Doubling 
Nature objectives, as well as deliver positive financial returns for the Council. 

 
6. Northstowe is a new town located in the Longstanton Ward of the District that will 

eventually comprise up to 10,000 homes, delivered in 3 phases. In 2014 outline 
consent was given to Gallagher Estates to progress with the first phase of 1,500 
new homes, a primary school, road improvements and a Local Centre 
(Northstowe Phase 1). In 2017 outline consent was granted to build a further 
3,500 home
[...]
odiverse environment that is resilient to climate
change and flooding and mitigating impacts of the
development.

Environment and Resilience

A Net Zero Carbon development that threads lightly 
on the planet, embedded in a local and national 
circular economy.

Resources and Carbon

An accessible place which prioritises active travel
and low carbon transport.

Mobility and Connectivity

A place where people can work and meet with the 
local centre infrastructure necessary for 
comfortable, safe, healthy and meaningful lives. 

Health and Wellbeing

P
age 50



DESIGN WITH NATURE AND WELLNESS

COMFORTABLE BUILDINGS AND PUBLIC 
REALM

HEALTHY LIFESTYLE AND SOCIAL 
CONNECTIVITY

CREATE SOCIAL VALUE

NET ZERO CARBON DEVELOPMENT

ON SITE RENEWABLES

EXEMPLARY WATER CONSERVATION

EMBED CIRULARITY FROM THE OUTSET 

ZERO WASTE LIFESTYLE

RESTRICT CAR ACCESS

ELECTRICAL CHARGING POINTS 

E-BIKE INFRASTRUCTURE

PRIORITISE PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE MODES

LOW-SPEED / NO IDLING ZONE

BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN: 20%

GREEN AND COMMUNAL SPACES PROVISION

RESILIENCE TO CLIMATE CHANGE

SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE

CONTROL POLLUTION

The Masterplan
Objectives

13Expedition

ENVIRONMENT AND RESILIENCE RESOURCES AND CARBON

MOBILITY AND CONNECTIVITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING

P
age 51



Thank you

P
age 52



 
  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee                               
12 January 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bridget Smith 

Lead Officer: 
 

Bode Esan 

 

 
 

Solar Together Cambridgeshire Update 

Executive Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee with outcomes of the 
recently completed Solar Together Cambridgeshire scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision. The report is provided to the Committee for review and 
comment. 

Details 

3. Solar Together Cambridgeshire is a group buying scheme for Solar PV panels 
and battery storage systems led by Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) in 
partnership with the company i
[...]
co.uk/documents/s123350/210913%20CEAC%20Solar%
20Together%20Cambridgeshire%20FINAL.pdf 

Page 56

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s123350/210913%20CEAC%20Solar%20Together%20Cambridgeshire%20FINAL.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s123350/210913%20CEAC%20Solar%20Together%20Cambridgeshire%20FINAL.pdf


 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Background on iChoosr, Cambridge City Council and Delivery Partners 
Appendix B: Solar Together Cambridgeshire Process Overview 
Appendix C: Solar Together Cambridgeshire Timeframe 
 

Report Author:  

Eleanor Haines – Climate and Environment Project Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713490 
 

Page 57



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A: Background on iChoosr, Cambridge 

City Council and Delivery Partners 

1. iChoosr is a Dutch group-buying company who introduced the Solar Together 

scheme by presenting to local authority officers at a Cambridgeshire Energy 

Partnership meeting in November 2019.  

2. iChoosr have partnered with Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) to run the 

Cambridgeshire Switch collective purchasing scheme for cheaper energy bills 

for many years.  

3. iChoosr have also run solar PV group-buying schemes with local authorities in 

Manchester, London and Suffolk. 

4. iChoosr presented their well-established model, to partner with local 

authorities to promote group buying, and then run a reverse auction to identify 

a delivery partner. 

5. Following the presentation, CCC entered into a contract with iChoosr to 

deliver the Solar Together Cambridgeshire scheme having followed all 

necessary procurement practices. 

6. CCC are working in partnership with Cambridge City, East Cambridgeshire, 

Fenland, Huntingdonshire and South Cambridgeshire District Councils, 

7. iChoosr put suppliers through a rigorous qualification process to ensure their 

suitability for the scheme. They oversee the delivery process and inspect 

approximately 5% of installations. They also provide a help
[...]
e a base line monitoring data for the new town in Northstowe and a long-
term monitoring data along A10 in Harston.  They are aimed to be operational by end of 
March. (Subject to completion of ground works commencing on the 10th March). 

10. Furthermore, 3 portable monitors i.e. Zephyrs are added to the network which are used to 
conduct short term studies in different areas of concern.   

11. It is officer recommendation that these units be installed for a period of 6 months to allow 
for a meaningful data set.  A previous study undertaken in Harston was presented at the 
CEAC meeting in September 2021 before being published on the council’s website. 

12. The Zephyr monitors are currently located in Northstowe, Swavesey and Histon.  The next 
intended project, following a meaningful data set of these area, is to co-locate one Zephyr 
unit with the real time continuous monitors so that we can demonstrate the reliability of the 
equipment. 

13. Currently Zephyr initiatives involving the monitoring of air quality near primary schools is 
ongoing. The findings are presented in a short report to engage with the public. These are 
discussed further below. 

 
Action B: policies are in place to minimise impacts from future developments 

 
14. Air quality is consulted on planning applications for major developments where we use low 

emission strategies to promote and accommodate sustainable transport.  
15. We advise on the use of low emission boilers and heating systems to meet certain 

standards in reducing emissions from the buildings. 
16. We work closely with the developers to ensure air quality is addressed appropriately. This 

is achieved through site specific Supplementary Planning Documents for developments 
such as Waterbeach New Town and Bourn Airfield.  

Page 66



17. We work closely with our planning and policy teams to ensure that air quality is considered 
in all future Local Plans and Supplementary Planning Documents to ensure appropriate 
condit
[...]
mote air quality.  

They have provided two articles about air quality for the winter’s edition of South Cambs 
magazine, an article for the parish council e-bulletin and an article for the Zero Carbon 
Communities Newsletter.  

26. Contact air quality team for your concerns or suggestions on air.quality@scambs.gov.uk   
 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

Being green to our core 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Air Quality Management Area Revocation Order  
Appendix B: Air Quality Strategy 
Appendix C: Air Quality Monitoring Network Plan  
Appendix D: Cambourne Zephyr Report  

Report Author:  

Soraya Hashemi – Scientific Officer Air Quality  
Peter Gibson - Principal Officer (Environment Planning) 
 

                                                
1 https://portal-preprod.earthsense.co.uk/SouthCambsCouncilPublic  

Page 68

mailto:air.quality@scambs.gov.uk
https://portal-preprod.earthsense.co.uk/SouthCambsCouncilPublic


Page 69



This page is left blank intentionally.



      

 
 
 
 
 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council  
 
Air Quality Strategy  
 

2021-2025  
 
 
  

Page 71



 

2 

 

Executive Summary 

Under the requirements of Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) as set out in Part 

IV of the Environment Act (1995), local authorities have a duty to review and assess 

air quality within their areas, against the air quality objectives1 and to determine 

whether these are likely to be achieved. Where the air quality objectives are not being 

achieved, or are not likely to be achieved, local authorities must designate an Air 

Quality Management Area (AQMA) and develop an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 

detailing remedial measures to tackle the problem within their AQMA. In addition to 

the formal obligations for Local Air Quality Management (LAQM), local authorities are 

also encouraged to draft and implement a local air quality strategy. 

South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) has declared one AQMA along the A14 

between Bar Hil
[...]
concentrations. 

 

NO2: 

Background Site Annual mean (Am) Period mean (Pm) Ratio (Am/Pm) 

Orchard Park 10.6 8.9 1.19 

Wicken Fen 6.7 4.7 1.41 

Northampton 

Spring Park 
9.3 8.9 1.04 

Norwich 

Lakenfields 
9.8 8.3 1.19 

Average ratio - - 1.21 

 

PM10: 

Background Site Annual mean (Am) Period mean (Pm) Ratio (Am/Pm) 

Orchard Park 12.2 12.3 0.99 

Norwich 

Lakenfields 
12.8 12.3 1.04 

Average ratio - - 1.02 

Page 104



 
 

PM2.5: 

Background Site Annual mean (Am) Period mean (Pm) Ratio (Am/Pm) 

Northampton 

Spring Park 
10.3 9.6 1.08 

Norwich 

Lakenfields 
8.3 7.8 1.07 

Average ratio - - 1.07 

 

 

Page 105



This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Item 8: Green Investments Update 

Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne 

 The final boreholes for the Ground Source Heat Pump are being completed 

along with backfilling trenches and this is key to move on to the above ground 

works in the car park including the solar carports and EV charge points 

 Inside the building, the new fire alarm has been completed and the team is on 

the last part of the main LED programme and the new Building Management 

system is underway 

 The project is scheduled for completion by Q2 2022/23. 

 

Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network 

 The project purpose is to develop an integrated renewable energy and 

storage solution to serve the fleet of electric Refuse Collection Vehicles at 

Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Depot. 

 The Project Initiation Document for the grant funding from the Combined 

Authority is being submitted by 1 March 2022 to compete the first stage of the 

grant funding process 

 The Project Team, comprised of Cambridge City, Greater Cambridge Shared 

Waste and SCDC colleagues, is about to engage Bouygues to begin the 

detailed assessment, geotechnical testing and completion of an Investment 

Grade Proposal for review, working towards on-site construction early 2023. 

 

LED Streetlighting 

 The upgrade of standard l
[...]
dings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 

Page 110



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 

Page 111



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Draft Green and Blue Strategy - Northstowe Employment Zone and Local Centre
	CEAC Presentation Mar 2022

	6 Cambridgeshire Solar Together Update
	Appendix A Background on iChoosr Cambridge City Council and Delivery Partners
	Appendix B Solar Together Cambridgeshire process overview
	Appendix C Solar Together Cambridgeshire Timeframe

	7 Air Quality Update
	AQMA Revocation Order 2022 - Appendix A
	Air Quality Strategy 2021 - Appendix B
	AQ Monitoring Network Plan- Appendix C
	Cambourne Zephyr Report 2022 - Appendix D
	Exe

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Monday, 7 March 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:  Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Paul Bearpark 
Graham Cone 
 
Councillor Cllr Peter Fane was in attendance remotely. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Bridget Smith was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Eleanor Haines Climate & Environment Project Officer 
Soraya Hashemi Scientific Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer - Climate and 

Environment 
Alex Snelling-Day Green Energy Investment Manager 
Kate Swan Project Officer - Commercial Development & 

Investment 
 
1. Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Grenville Chamberlain. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 
  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
4. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
 There were no matters arising. 
  
5. Draft Green and Blue Strategy - Northstowe Employment Zone and Local 

Centre 
 
 Riccardo Boise and Fred Labbe from AR Urbanism gave a presentation to the 

Committee outlining the emerging plans for the public realm, specifically 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 7 March 2022 

sustainability and green and blue infrastructure at the Northstowe Local Centre 
and Enterprise Zone site. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith asked if the proposed 20% biodiversity net gain was a 
target or whether this could be exceeded. Fred Labbe replied that he was 
confident that the 20% figure would be met and that potentially more could be 
achieved but this depended on unknown factors. 
 
Councillor Paul Bearpark welcomed the use of the “doughnut” economic model, 
which balanced different competing influences. He suggested that the figure of 
10% energy generation appeared unambitious and asked if solar panels could be 
installed at the busway car park. Fred Labbe assured the Committee that the 
aspiration was to achieve a higher figure than 10% for energy generation. The 
Project Development Officer explained that car parks were owned by the County 
Council and so the Council would have to liaise with them regarding the installation 
of solar panels.  Riccardo Boise explained that efforts were being made to reduce 
the use of cars for commercial deliveries. 
 
Councillor Graham Cone asked at what height the bird boxes would be installed 
and if more energy could be created on site and more water captured. Fred Labbe 
explained that rainwater would be harvested to flush toilets to reduce the use of 
potable water. Riccardo Boise explained that no decisions had yet been taken 
regarding the height of the bird boxes. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey asked whether embodied carbon had been taken into 
account when considering the building materials. Fred Labbe assured the 
Committee that there were ambitious targets regarding sustainable construction. 
 
The Committee welcomed the presentation and hoped that the Zero Carbon 
Strategy and the Doubling Nature Strategy could help to inform the project. The 
Chair suggested that semi-permeable paving could be used and requested that 
water scarcity be emphasised, a plan for waste management be included and the 
business quarter not be placed on the edge of the development. The Committee 
Noted the report. 

  
6. Cambridgeshire Solar Together Update 
 
 The Climate and Environment Project Officer introduced this report that updated 

the Committee on the outcomes of the recently completed Solar Together 
Cambridgeshire Scheme. 
 
The Climate and Environment Project Officer explained that 2,466 residents had 
registered with the Scheme and 605 had accepted the offer. She considered this to 
be a good acceptance rate. The Development Officer – Climate and Environment 
reported that the plan was for the Scheme to break-even but it had returned a 
profit, which indicated how successful the first year had been. It was expected that 
many of those who had registered in the first year would fully sign-up in the second 
year.  
 
In response to questioning the Development Officer – Climate and Environment 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 7 March 2022 

explained that iChoosr originally offered two different grades of solar panel but now 
only offered the higher grade of panel. 
 
Councillor Graham Cone asked if residents could be advised if it was economically 
viable to purchase a battery pack. Councillor Geoff Harvey added that the different 
tariffs and size of batteries made this a complex issue. The Climate and 
Environment Project Officer agreed to contact the Council’s partner iChoosr 
regarding this issue. The Development Officer – Climate and Environment advised 
that residents who required a loan were probably best served by contacting a 
reputable bank or building society. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith stated that she owned a listed building and asked if there 
was any specific guidance on installing solar panels in conservation areas or on 
listed buildings. Councillor Peter Fane stated that it was possible to install solar 
panels on listed buildings, which integrated with the Conservation area. The 
Development Officer – Climate and Environment agreed to discuss this issue with 
iChoosr. 
 
The Chair requested feedback on how the money generated by the scheme was 
being invested. The Committee Noted the report. 

  
7. Air Quality Update 
 
 The Scientific Officer Air Quality presented this report, which updated the 

Committee on the progress being made on implementing the Air Quality Strategy 
that was adopted on 4 February 2022. She explained that the Council was using 
portable monitors called Zephyrs at Northstowe, Swavesey and Histon. 
 
In response to questioning from Councillor Paul Bearpark, the Scientific Officer Air 
Quality explained that the developer had increased their monitoring of air quality at 
Waterbeach new town and data would be available to analyse in six months’ time. 
It was noted that the location of the school at this development had been a long-
running concern of this Committee. 
 
The Chair warned that the World Health Organisation could change the threshold 
levels regarding air quality and the Council should therefore plan for this when 
agreeing planning approval for new settlements. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey suggested that oil heating systems could be contributing 
to poor air quality. The Scientific Officer Air Quality explained that it was not 
possible to determine if poor air quality was due to vehicles or oil heating systems. 
She added that DEFRA had produced guidance on safe wood burning systems 
that could reduce emissions. 
 
The Chair asked that a future report could include an analysis on the effect of 
efforts made by this authority and the City Council to reduce emissions by 
encouraging taxi drivers to change their vehicles. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 
 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 7 March 2022 

  
8. Green Investments Update 
 
 The Green Energy Investment Manager presented this update on the following 

three projects: 

 Greening South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne 

 Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network 

 LED Streetlighting 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith welcomed the work on the Waterbeach Renewable 
Energy Network and the efforts to secure funding from the Combined Authority. 
She suggested that the Council should highlight the fact that East Cambridgeshire 
vehicles use the depot and so the grant would benefit more than one local 
authority. The Green Energy Investment Manager agreed to explain to the 
Combined Authority that the project will benefit other public sector organisations 
who could use the charging facilities at the Depot. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey asked whether electric waste collection vehicles would 
need to connect to the grid when overcast conditions and winter months meant 
that there was insufficient energy being generated by the PV array. The Green 
Energy Investment Manager explained that the Council was testing its business 
case regarding the benefits, costs and energy demands of the Waterbeach 
Renewable Energy Network, which included proposals to replace the fleet with 
electric vehicles. She agreed to provide Councillor Harvey with more details of the 
technological aspects of the proposed network. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
9. Forward Plan 
 
 The Committee agreed that the following items should be discussed at the next 

meeting: 

 Update on EVCPs. 

 Providing guidance to parish councils on declaring a climate emergency and 
promoting biodiversity. 

 Update on zero carbon and doubling nature. 
 
Annual Improvement and Efficiency Social Enterprise awards 
The Development Officer – Climate and Environment informed the Committee that 
the Council was a finalist in the category of Green Public Service at the annual 
iESE (Improvement and Efficiency Social Enterprise) Public Sector Transformation 
Awards. 
 
Zero Carbon Grants scheme 
Members of the Committee agreed to contact the Chair with any views they had on 
the proposed changes to the Zero Carbon Grants scheme by the end of the week. 

  
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Tuesday 21 June at 10 am. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Monday, 7 March 2022 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.50 p.m. 

 

 


